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NOTIFICATION
The 21st December 2015

No. 1622—0OERC-Engg-92/2003(Vol.VIl)—In exercise of powers conferred on it under
Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission had
framed OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 which were published in the
Odisha Gazette extraordinary No. 710, dated the 28th May, 2004. The said Regulations were
amended nine times which were published in Odisha Gazette Nos. 1261, 1266, dated the
22nd September, 2004, No. 557 dated the 24th March, 2007 (No. 1688, dated the 17th
September, 2007 on the same matter on correction of some typographical error), 2066, dated
the 31st October, 2007, 1586, dated the 26th October, 2009, 1689, dated the 12th October,
2010, 1203, dated the 19th May, 2011, 477, dated the 19th March, 2013 and 125, dated the
22nd January, 2015 respectively. The Commission in the Tariff Order had directed that after
obtaining necessary information the Regulation shall be amended, if necessary. In the
meantime the Commission has collected information on agricultural use of electricity in NACs/
Municipalities Limit having less population and has been satisfied that there is a necessity of
amending the present Regulation. Hence, the Regulation 80(5) (i) of OERC Distribution
(Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 required to be amended for the interest of the general
public.

Accordingly, the Commission hereby notifies the following amendments of the OERC
Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 for information of the general public :—

1. Short title and commencement :
(i) These Regulations may be called the OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code
(10th Amendment), 2015.
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(i) 1t shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette
2. Amendment to Regulation 80 (5) (i):
80.(5) (i) Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture— This category relates to supply of power

for pumping of water in lift irrigation, flow irrigation and for lifting of water from wells/
borewells, dug-wells, nallahs, streams, rivulets, rivers, exclusively for agricultural purposes

in areas other than areas coming under Municipality/ N.A.C. limit having population more
than 25000 (as per 2011 Census of the State). This category is applicable to pumping

capacity of less than 15 HP in aggregate for a single consumer.

Name of the Municipality / NAC District wise having population less than

Sl Districts
No.
(1) @)
1 Angul
2 Balangir
Balasore
Bargarh
5 Bhadrak
Boudh
Cuttack
8 Deogarh
9 Dhenkanal
10 Gajapati
11 Ganjam

Sl.
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25000 as per2011 census

Municipal

Corporation/Municipality/N.A.C.

(4)
Athamallik (N)
Hindol (N)
Kantabanijhi (N)
Patnagarh (N)
Tusura (N)
Nilagiri (N)
Padampur (N)
Barpalli (N)
Attabira (N)
Dhamnagar (N)
Boudhgarh (N)
Athagarh (N)
Banki
Deogarh (M)
Bhuban (N)
Kamakhyanagar (N)
Kasinagar (N)
Aska (N)
Belaguntha (N)
Bhanjanagar (N)
Buguda (N)
Chhatrapur (N)

Total Population in
2011 Census
(5)
12,298
17,387
21,819
21,024
10,638
17,264
17,625
20,850
16,399
22,920
20,424
17,304
17,521
22,390
22,200
16,810

9,684
21,428
11,297
20,482
15,176
22,027
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23 Chikiti (N) 11,645
1) 2 3) (4) (5)

Ganjam 24 Digapahandi (N) 13,190

25 Ganjam (N) 11,747

26 Gopalpur (N) 7,221

27 Hinjilicut (N) 24,671

28 Kavisuryanagar (N) 17,430

29 Khallikot (N) 13,022

30 Kodala (N) 13,965

31 Polsara (N) 23,119

32 Purusottampur (N) 15,366

33 Rambha (N) 12,111

34 Sorada (N) 14,867

12 Kalahandi 35 Junagarh (N) 19,656
36 Dharmagarh (N) 16,585

37 Kesinga (N) 19,239

13 Keonjhar 38 Champua (N) 17,096
14 Khurda 39 Balugaon (N) 17,645
40 Banpur (N) 17,278

15 Koraput 41 Kotpad (N) 16,326
16 Malkangiri 42 Balimela (N) 11,796
17 Mayurbhanj 43 Karanjia (N) 22,865
44 Udala (N) 13,152

18 Nayagarh 45 Khandapada (N) 9,038
46 Daspala (N) 18,470

47 Ranpur (N) 14,715

48 Nayagarh (N) 17,030

20 Nuapara 49 Khariar (N) 15,087
50 Khariar Road (N) 18,967

51 Nuapada (N) 16,208

25 Phulbani 52 G. Udayagiri (N) 11,302
53 Balliguda (N) 18,664

26 Puri 54 Konark (N) 16,779
55 Nimapara (N) 19,289

56 Pipili (N) 17,623

27 Rayagada 57 Gudari (N) 6,931
58 Gunupur (N) 24,162

28 Sambalpur 59 Kuchinda (N) 15,576
60 Redhakhol (N) 15,379

29 Subamapur 61 Binika (M) 15,765
62 Sonepur (N) 20,770

63 Tarva (N) 8,334

By order of the Commission,
G.MISHRA
Secretary
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