

## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 152 CUTTACK, THURSDAY, JANUARY 21, 2016/MAGHA 1, 1937

# ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN UNIT-VIII, BHUBANESWAR-751 012

E-mail: orierc@rediffmail.com/Website: www.orierc.org

#### NOTIFICATION

The 21st December 2015

No. 1622—OERC-Engg-92/2003(Vol. VII)—In exercise of powers conferred on it under Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission had framed OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 which were published in the Odisha Gazette extraordinary No. 710, dated the 28th May, 2004. The said Regulations were amended nine times which were published in *Odisha Gazette* Nos. 1261, 1266, dated the 22nd September, 2004, No. 557 dated the 24th March, 2007 (No. 1688, dated the 17th September, 2007 on the same matter on correction of some typographical error), 2066, dated the 31st October, 2007, 1586, dated the 26th October, 2009, 1689, dated the 12th October, 2010, 1203, dated the 19th May, 2011, 477, dated the 19th March, 2013 and 125, dated the 22nd January, 2015 respectively. The Commission in the Tariff Order had directed that after obtaining necessary information the Regulation shall be amended, if necessary. In the meantime the Commission has collected information on agricultural use of electricity in NACs/ Municipalities Limit having less population and has been satisfied that there is a necessity of amending the present Regulation. Hence, the Regulation 80(5) (i) of OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 required to be amended for the interest of the general public.

Accordingly, the Commission hereby notifies the following amendments of the OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 for information of the general public:—

#### 1. Short title and commencement:

(i) These Regulations may be called the OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code (10th Amendment), 2015.

(ii) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette

### 2. Amendment to Regulation 80 (5) (i):

80.(5) (i) Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture—This category relates to supply of power for pumping of water in lift irrigation, flow irrigation and for lifting of water from wells/borewells, dug-wells, nallahs, streams, rivulets, rivers, exclusively for agricultural purposes in areas other than areas coming under Municipality/ N.A.C. limit having population more than 25000 (as per 2011 Census of the State). This category is applicable to pumping capacity of less than 15 HP in aggregate for a single consumer.

Name of the Municipality / NAC District wise having population less than 25000 as per 2011 census

SI.	Districts	SI.	Municipal	Total Population in
No.			Corporation/Municipality/N.A.C.	2011 Census
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Angul	1	Athamallik (N)	12,298
		2	Hindol (N)	17,387
2	Balangir	3	Kantabanjhi (N)	21,819
		4	Patnagarh (N)	21,024
		5	Tusura (N)	10,638
3	Balasore	6	Nilagiri (N)	17,264
4	Bargarh	7	Padampur (N)	17,625
		8	Barpalli (N)	20,850
		9	Attabira (N)	16,399
5	Bhadrak	10	Dhamnagar (N)	22,920
6	Boudh	11	Boudhgarh (N)	20,424
7	Cuttack	12	Athagarh (N)	17,304
		13	Banki	17,521
8	Deogarh	14	Deogarh (M)	22,390
9	Dhenkanal	15	Bhuban (N)	22,200
		16	Kamakhyanagar (N)	16,810
10	Gajapati	17	Kasinagar (N)	9,684
11	Ganjam	18	Aska (N)	21,428
		19	Belaguntha (N)	11,297
		20	Bhanjanagar (N)	20,482
		21	Buguda (N)	15,176
		22	Chhatrapur (N)	22,027

		23	Chikiti (N)	11,645
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
( )	Ganjam	24	Digapahandi (N)	13,190
	G.G. IJG.	25	Ganjam (N)	11,747
		26	Gopalpur (N)	7,221
		27	Hinjilicut (N)	24,671
		28	Kavisuryanagar (N)	17,430
		29	Khallikot (N)	13,022
		30	Kodala (N)	13,965
		31	Polsara (N)	23,119
		32	Purusottampur (N)	15,366
		33	Rambha (N)	12,111
		34	Sorada (N)	14,867
12	Kalahandi	35	Junagarh (N)	19,656
		36	Dharmagarh (N)	16,585
		37	Kesinga (N)	19,239
13	Keonjhar	38	Champua (N)	17,096
14	Khurda	39	Balugaon (N)	17,645
		40	Banpur (N)	17,278
15	Koraput	41	Kotpad (N)	16,326
16	Malkangiri	42	Balimela (N)	11,796
17	Mayurbhanj	43	Karanjia (N)	22,865
		44	Udala (N)	13,152
18	Nayagarh	45	Khandapada (N)	9,038
		46	Daspala (N)	18,470
		47	Ranpur (N)	14,715
00	Niversaus	48	Nayagarh (N)	17,030
20	Nuapara	49	Khariar (N)	15,087
		50	Khariar Road (N)	18,967
OF	Dhulbani	51 50	Nuapada (N)	16,208
25	Phulbani	52 52	G. Udayagiri (N)	11,302
26	Duri	53 54	Balliguda (N)	18,664
26	Puri	54 55	Konark (N) Nimapara (N)	16,779
		56	Pipili (N)	19,289 17,623
27	Rayagada	57	Gudari (N)	6,931
21	nayayaua	58	Gunupur (N)	24,162
28	Sambalpur	59	Kuchinda (N)	15,576
20	Jambaipui	60	Redhakhol (N)	15,379
29	Subarnapur	61	Binika (M)	15,765
20	Subarriapui	62	Sonepur (N)	20,770
		63	Tarva (N)	8,334
		00	ιαι να (۱ <b>ν</b> )	0,004

By order of the Commission,

G. MISHRA

Secretary